Public Document Pack

Nottingham City Council
Executive Board
Date:

Tuesday 21 June 2022

Time:

2:00pm

Place:

Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham,
NG2 3NG

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
business

Director for Legal and Governance
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann

Direct Dial: 0115 8764468

Agenda

Pages

1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interests

3

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022, for confirmation

4

Rent Policy for Housing Revenue Account Properties
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Human Resources

11 - 24

5

Nottingham Youth Employment Joint Strategy
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools

25 - 52

6

School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 2022-2023
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools

53 - 106

7

Receipt of Funding for the Construction of High-Quality Cycling
and Walking Infrastructure
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Parks

107 - 124

8

Enhanced Partnership Scheme for Buses and Receipt of Funding
from the Zero Emission Bus Regional Areas Fund
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Parks

125 - 390

3 - 10

Any items listed under ‘Exclusion of the Public’ will be heard in private. These items
have been included under this section of the agenda because no representations
against hearing them in private were received.
Councillors, co-optees, colleagues and other participants must declare all
disclosable pecuniary and other interests relating to any items of business to be
discussed at the meeting. If you need any advice on declaring an interest in an item
on the agenda, please contact the Governance Officer shown above before the day
of the meeting, if possible.
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public.
Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordanc
[...]
rving People Well
Page 11

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):
The Government has rules about how rents for social housing should be set, and
has most recently provided these in a policy statement on rents for social housing
(2020). Its principles have been incorporated into the Regulator of Social Housing’s
Rent Standard.
As a stockholding Local Authority, it is important that the Council sets out how it will
comply with the requirements of the policy statement and the Rent Standard in the
form of a rent policy. In having a rent policy, the Council is bringing transparency
about its rent-setting processes, which clearly benefits tenants who are able then to
understand how their rents have been calculated and increases applied.
Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication?
No

Recommendation(s):
1. To approve and formally adopt the Housing Revenue Account Rent Policy.
2. To note that the Policy will be kept under regular review in relation to any new
national directives and changes to the Council’s approach, and to delegate
authority to the Corporate Director for Growth and City Development, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Human Resources, to
amend and update the Policy as appropriate.

1.

Reasons for recommendations

1.1 It is good practice for social landlords to set out formally how their rents are set and
annual increases applied in order to demonstrate their compliance with the
Regulator’s Rent Standard.
2.

Background

2.1 The Regulator of Social Housing has a regulatory framework that ensures that social
landlords (both private registered providers and stock-holding Local Authorities) have
sound governance and financial practices and that they manage their homes
effectively. The regulatory framework comprises three over-arching standards: the
Governance Standard, the Economic Standard and the Consumer Standard.
2.2 Given the existing financial and governance arrangements that
[...]
hools, and to approve the transfer
of the Ellis Guilford School lifecycle fund to the academy.
Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication?
No

Recommendation(s):
1. To accept the Capital Maintenance Grant for 2022/23 of £2,679,416 from the
Department for Education, and to approve the five schemes already prioritised
using the draft strategy document as set out at the 21 December 2021 meeting of
the Executive Board.
2. To approve a Health and Safety Contingency of £270,000 million and delegate
authority to the Corporate Director of People to approve and authorise how the
contingency is allocated, in accordance with the criteria as set out at the 21
December 2021 meeting of the Executive Board.
3. To authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the
programme of schemes for 2022/23 and delegate authority to the Corporate
Director for People to award any such procured contracts.
4. To approve a payment of up to £150,000 from the Building Schools for the Future
(BSF) Lifecycle Reserve fund to Rosehill Special School to undertake condition
and maintenance works to the school building.
5. To approve a payment of up to £500,000 from the BSF Lifecycle Reserve fund to
Ellis Guildford School to undertake condition and maintenance works to the

Page 54

school building.
6. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director for People to enter into the
necessary documentation and make any necessary payments in relation to
changing the current contractual arrangement for the BSF Lifecycle Reserves in
relation to the Ellis Guilford Academy.

1.

Reasons for recommendations

1.1 The prioritisation of the annual school capital maintenance grant is based on
technical advice and a review of the condition of the Nottingham City school estate.
The process is articulated in the appended Business Case (Enc. 1) and the
prioritisation process and draft strategy document (which is a place-holding
document that underpins the prioritisation of sc
[...]
ing to complete
all works, the Council has to ensure that all schemes are prioritised in a consistent
manner. The appended Business Case (Enc. 1) and prioritisation process explain how
schemes will be prioritised to support the health and safety and condition needs for pupils
in Nottingham City schools.
2.4 The (BSF) lifecycle fund, which is ringfenced for named schools, was established to
ensure that schools which were not funded via Public Finance Initiative (PFI) had
sufficient funding to be maintained over a 25-year period. Where schools converted into
academies prior to the BSF finishing, this was the responsibility of the academy. Several
schools converted to academy status after the completion of the BSF programme, where
this happen generally the lifecycle fund was transferred to the academy immediately. In
the case of Ellis Guildford, this was not what happened and the lifecycle fund remained
with the Council. There are currently consultations ongoing with Academy Trust to see if
they still want the Council to hold the reserve on their behalf or hand these and their
responsibilities that go with the reserves back to the Academy Trust.
3.

Other options considered in making recommendations

3.1 To combine the 2022/23 Schools’ Capital Maintenance Grant with the Basic Need funding
to address the shortfall of places across the city: this option is rejected as it could leave
schools at risk of temporary closure due to health and safety or condition issues. It could
also mean that school buildings continue to deteriorate and may be subject to forced
closure whilst emergency repairs are carried out.

Page 56

3.2 To do nothing with regard to the Rosehill and Ellis Guildford Schools: this option has been
rejected as whilst this would retain the funding within the lifecycle reserve, it would not
support the maintenance of the schools as a positive environment for education and
learning.
4.

Consideration of Risk

4.1 Construction inflation is high and there is contin
[...]
 expenditure:
Revenue
Capital
Date considered by the Capital Board: 16 May 2022
Total value of the decision: £3,303,199
Wards affected: St Ann’s, Basford and Leen Valley
Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 5 April 2022
Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:
Clean and Connected Communities
Keeping Nottingham Working
Carbon Neutral by 2028
Safer Nottingham
Child-Friendly Nottingham
Healthy and Inclusive
Keeping Nottingham Moving
Improve the City Centre
Better Housing
Financial Stability
Serving People Well
Page 107

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):
Delivering high-quality, sustainable, green transport will enable Nottingham to
become a resilient city that is able to cope with and tackle climate change. By
improving the liveability of our local neighbourhoods and creating healthier streets
that are co-designed with our communities, our residents (both young and old) will
benefit from a smarter, cleaner, better-connected and forward-looking transport
system, all designed to make Nottingham a better place to live, work, play and
invest.
To support this aim, through competitive bidding, the Council has successfully
secured just over £3.3 million of external grant funding directly from the Department
for Transport (DfT) and via the sustainable transport charity Sustrans.
This report is to approve the allocation of this capital funding to be spent on the
delivery of high-quality infrastructure conforming to the latest design standards along
the St Ann’s Well Road corridor; Lincoln Street, Basford; and the Beechdale Road /
Ring Road junction, which will enable and encourage more walking and cycling
journeys.
The three schemes are all on corridors that are seen as a strategic priority to the
cycle network. Investments of this nature will complement high-profile investments
into the cycling network that are taking place through previous Active Travel Fund
(ATF) bids and the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) in the city centre, and on other

[...]
 and
the Council will work with Sustrans and ATE to ensure the scheme is designed and
implemented to the required design standards.
2.6 Recommendation 3: The consultation outlined in paragraph 1.4 will be taken
forward once funding acceptance has been agreed.
2.7 Recommendation 4: ATE is a new organisation established by the Government that
will work with Local Authorities on the design and delivery of active travel schemes. It
is expected that future funding contributions made for walking and cycling schemes
will be made to local authorities who actively engage with ATE.
2.8 The Council has arranged for lead officers from ATE to visit Nottingham to discuss
the schemes and future design requirements to ensure that the Council fully
engages and complies with the funding requirements and benefits from opportunities
that the organisation will bring to enhancing design and future funding opportunities.
3.

Other options considered in making recommendations

3.1 To not accept the DfT funding: the Council was offered an opportunity to bid for
funding and has worked with the DfT to agree a scheme. The scheme put forward

Page 110

has support from an initial public consultation and it forms part of the strategic cycle
network identified for improvement. The Council has a strong reputation for transport
scheme delivery and by entering into this funding agreement it will open up further
opportunities for funding as indicated in the grant letter. Not accepting the funding
would put future funding to deliver cycling and walking schemes at risk, so this option
is rejected.
3.2 To not accept the Sustrans funding: the Council has two schemes that form part of
the strategic cycle network where one is ready to construct with the funding that has
been offered and the other is in the process of being designed. By not accepting the
funding it would mean funding would need to be sought from an alternative source to
implement the scheme, or the scheme does not go ahead. It would damage 
[...]
 Business Case, and to
enter into a grant agreement with NCT to transfer the funding.
3. To approve the use of the Council procurement resource to undertake or support
NCT’s purchase of ZEBRA-funded electric buses and associated infrastructure,
as deemed appropriate.
4. To Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Growth and City Development
to implement the Greater Nottingham Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme
for buses.

1.

Reasons for recommendations

1.1 Delivering high-quality, sustainable, green transport will enable Nottingham to become a
resilient city that is able to cope with and tackle climate change. By improving the
liveability of our local neighbourhoods and creating healthier streets that are co-designed
with our communities, our residents, both young and old, will benefit from a smarter,
cleaner, better connected, forward looking transport system that makes Nottingham a
better place to live, work, play and invest.

Page 126

1.2 Delivery of ZEBRA, BSIP and EPPS are critical strands in achieving Nottingham’s CN28
ambitions, Keeping Nottingham Moving and supporting the recovery of the bus network
from the Coronavirus pandemic.
2.

Background

2.1 Following the release of the National Bus Strategy in April 2021, all UK LTAs have
been mandated to produce a BSIP, which outlines an ambitious infrastructure and
network investment plan for their local areas. Nottingham’s Plan was submitted in
October 2021 and we have now had confirmation from the DfT of an indicative
allocation of £11.4 million (£7.9 million in capital and £3.5 million in revenue), subject
to a further business case and scheme sign-off by the DfT, to support the delivery of
the Greater Nottingham BSIP over the next three years. A further report will be
brought to Board confirm the BSIP programme when funding has been formally
signed off by the DfT.
2.2 In tandem with the completion of a BSIP, all LTAs have been mandated to
implement an EPPS for buses. The EPPS Builds on the existin

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room, Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Tuesday 21 June 2022 from 
2:01pm to 2:23pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Williams (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Audra Wynter 

Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Corporate Director for People 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the Executive Board are subject to 
call-in. The last date for call-in is Thursday 30 June 2022. Decisions cannot be 
implemented until the next working day following this date. 
 
11  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis  - unwell 
Councillor Rebecca Langton - maternity leave 
Councillor Andrew Rule  - on leave 
 
Mel Barratt    - Chief Executive 
Clive Heaphy    - Interim Corporate Director for Finance and 

Resources 
Frank Jordan    -  Corporate Director for Resident Services 
Malcolm Townroe   - Director for Legal and Governance 
 
12  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
13  Minutes 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

2 

 
14  Rent Policy for Housing Revenue Account Properties 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Human Resources presented a report on the 
introduction of a written Rent Policy for Housing Revenue Account properties. The 
following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Regulator of Social Housing has set out a framework to ensure that social 

landlords have sound governance and financial practices in place, and that they 
manage their homes effectively. Financial and governance arrangements are in 
place for Local Authority landlords already but, from April 2020, the framework’s 
Rent Standard became applicable to Local Authorities and housing associations; 
 

(b) as a result, the Council has drawn up its usual practice into a written Rent Policy, 
to demonstrate to tenants and the Regulator how rents are set and annual 
increases applied, in compliance with the Rent Standard. The production of the 
Policy has been informed by proper engagement with tenants and wider 
stakeholders, as part of the drafting process. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to approve and adopt the Housing Revenue Account Rent Policy; 
 
(2) to note that the Policy will be kept under regular review in relation to any 

new national directives and changes in the Council’s approach, and to 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Growth and City 
Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Human Resources, to amend and update the Policy as appropriate. 

 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The Government has rules about how rents for social housing should be set and has 
provided these in a policy statement on rents for social housing. The principles have 
been incorporated into the Regulator of Social Housing’s Rent Standard. As a 
stockholding Local Authority, it is important that the Council sets out how it will 
comply with the requirements of the policy statement and the Rent Standard in the 
form of a written Rent Policy. This will bring greater transparency to the rent-setting 
processes and will benefit tenants by showing how their rents have been calculated, 
and any increases applied. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not have a written Rent Policy: this option is rejected as, although it is not a 
statutory requirement to have a written rent policy, it is good practice to do so. Not 
having a written policy risks inconsistency of approach and a lack of transparency, to 
which rent payers are entitled. Furthermore, the Social Housing White Paper has 
made clear that the Government intends to bring much more robust regulation and 
scrutiny to the sector, including inspections. One of the fundamental ways of 
assessing landlords will be via the regulatory standards. Demonstrating clear 
compliance with the Rent Standard is, therefore, essential preparation for this. 
 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

3 

15  Nottingham Youth Employment Joint Strategy 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools presented a report on 
the implementation of a joint Youth Employment Strategy for Nottingham, to increase 
employment, improve skills attainment and create better futures for young people. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Youth Employment Strategy has been developed in partnership with the 

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to address structural inequalities 
preventing young people from developing their full career potential, to help more 
young people into work, and to provide more training opportunities for young 
people under the age of 16. The Strategy fits within the Council’s wider context of 
supporting economic recovery in the city following the Coronavirus pandemic, 
during which young people were impacted significantly. It also drives the 
ambitions of the Council Plan to improve employment generally through the 
provision of good, sustainable jobs with a positive future; 

 
(b) work is underway with both the DWP and employers to ensure the delivery of 

inclusive employment pathways. Targeted engagement will be carried out with 
underrepresented young people (including those with protected characteristics, 
care leavers and those within the Youth Justice System) to help combat 
inequality, reduce barriers and maximise employment opportunities. A series of 
robust key performance indicators are in place, to monitor progress and the 
effectiveness of delivery. 

 
Resolved to endorse Nottingham City Council’s and the Department for Work 
and Pensions’ joint Youth Employment Strategy for Nottingham. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The joint Youth Employment Strategy is intended to address systemic failures in 
Nottingham’s youth employment system, bringing together policy, expertise and 
resource to tackle structural inequalities that prevent underrepresented young people 
aged between 16 and 24 from achieving their career potential. Young people, 
especially those who have left education recently, have been hardest-hit by the 
economic impact of the Coronavirus pandemic. They are more likely to have lost their 
jobs and experience long-term wage scarring, with the economic slowdown and 
sectoral disruption meaning that there are fewer opportunities for them to find 
meaningful and sustainable work. Coronavirus has also deepened existing 
inequalities for young people, particularly those with protected characteristics. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not deliver the joint Youth Employment Strategy: this option is rejected as young 
people in the city would otherwise not have the opportunity to benefit from much-
needed employment support following the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
16  School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 2022-2023 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools presented a report on 
the annual Capital Maintenance Grant allocation from the Department for Education 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

4 

(DfE) for 2022/23, to improve the condition of school buildings maintained by the 
Council. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Capital Maintenance Grant allocation for 2022/23 will be prioritised to a 

number of school sites to address any building health and safety issues that are 
likely to impact on children and staff, ensure that school buildings are structurally 
sound and can be safely evacuated in the event of an emergency, and safeguard 
pupils within the school site. It will also be used to address any building condition 
issues that are likely to impact on the operation of the schools, to ensure that the 
buildings are warm and dry, and so mitigate against the potential for school 
building closure due to maintenance problems; 

 
(b) the Board noted that, ultimately, the overall repair requirements for schools in the 

city are greater than the funding available currently, so it is very positive that this 
important work can be carried out to address the priority maintenance needs. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to accept the Capital Maintenance Grant of £2,679,416 for 2022/23 from the 

Department for Education, and to approve the five schemes already 
prioritised using the draft strategy document as set out in the report to the 
meeting of the Executive Board on 21 December 2021; 

 
(2) to approve a Health and Safety Contingency of £270,000, and to delegate 

authority to the Corporate Director of People to approve and authorise how 
the contingency is allocated in accordance with the criteria as set out in the 
report to the meeting of the Executive Board on 21 December 2021; 

 
(3) to authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the 

programme of schemes for 2022/23, and to delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director for People to award any such procured contracts; 

 
(4) to approve a payment of up to £150,000 from the Building Schools for the 

Future Lifecycle Reserve Fund (BSF Fund) to Rosehill Special School, to 
undertake condition and maintenance works to the school building; 

 
(5) to approve a payment of up to £500,000 from the BSF Fund to Ellis 

Guildford School, to undertake condition and maintenance works to the 
school building; 

 
(6) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director for People to enter into the 

necessary documentation and make any necessary payments in relation to 
changing the current contractual arrangement for the BSF Fund in relation 
to the Ellis Guilford Academy. 

 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The Council receives an annual capital grant from the DfE to address the priority 
condition and maintenance issues at city schools. The grant for 2022/23 has been 
received for the value of £2,679,416, and five projects have been prioritised. In 
addition to these schemes, a contingency allocation of £270,000 has been identified 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

5 

to address any urgent Health and Safety schemes that may arise and need 
addressing in 2022/23. 
 
The Building Schools for the Future Lifecycle Reserve Fund (BSF Fund), which is 
ring-fenced for named schools, was established to ensure that schools that are not 
funded via a Public Finance Initiative have sufficient funding to be maintained over a 
25-year period. Where schools converted into academies prior to the BSF Fund 
period ending, the maintenance funding and responsibility moved to the academy. In 
the case of Ellis Guildford School, however, this did not occur, and the BSF Fund 
remained with the Council. Currently, consultations are ongoing with the Academy 
Trust to discuss whether the Council should still hold the reserve on the school’s 
behalf, or transfer it to the Trust. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To combine the 2022/23 Schools Capital Maintenance Grant with the Basic Need 
funding, to address the shortfall of places across the city: this option is rejected as it 
could leave schools at risk of temporary closure due to health and safety or condition 
issues. It could also mean that school buildings continue to deteriorate and may be 
subject to forced closure whilst emergency repairs are carried out. 
 
To do nothing with the BSF Fund in regard to the Rosehill and Ellis Guildford 
Schools: this option is rejected as, whilst this would retain the funding within the BSF 
Fund, it would not support the maintenance of the schools as a positive environment 
for education and learning. 
 
17  Receipt of Funding for the Construction of High-Quality Cycling and 

Walking Infrastructure 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Parks presented a report on the 
allocation of external grant funding for the delivery of high-quality infrastructure to 
enable and encourage more walking and cycling journeys in the city. The following 
points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Council has successfully secured over £3.3 million of external grant funding 

directly from the Department for Transport (DfT) though a competitive bidding 
process, and via the sustainable transport charity, Sustrans. The three schemes 
to be delivered with this funding represent direct investment in communities, for all 
ages. They will support existing programmes and form part of meeting the wider 
strategic priorities in relation to promoting walking and cycling, as part of the 
Council’s ambition to take the lead in sustainable transport and making the city a 
good place to live; 

 
(b) the Board considered that the close work with Sustrans to achieve a greener 

environment within the city is very positive. The reduction of the number of cars in 
communities will make them safer and healthier, combining well with the Council’s 
new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It is important that connectivity across 
Nottingham is being further enhanced through the provision of more safe cycle 
routes that people are confident to use for both commuting and leisure purposes. 
The active travel network is particularly valuable to young people, who are less 
likely to own a private car; 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

6 

 
(c) the Board offered its specific recognition and thanks to all officers involved for 

their work in this area, as they have been extremely successful in securing the 
funding required for these projects through competitive bidding processes. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to accept the Active Travel Fund allocation of £2,200,000 from the 

Department of Transport (DfT), to deliver a segregated cycling corridor and 
associated pedestrian improvements along St Ann’s Well Road; 

 
(2) to accept the DfT grant funding from Sustrans of £1,103,199, to deliver 

walking and cycling improvements on Lincoln Street, Basford and the 
Beechdale Road / Ring Road junction; 

 
(3) to approve the commencement of a consultation process with residents, 

ward councillors and the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and 
Parks to inform the detailed design of the schemes; 

 
(4) to note the requirement to work with Active Travel England on scheme 

design and delivery, which is a condition of the grant funding. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
Delivering high-quality, sustainable, green transport will enable Nottingham to 
become a resilient city that is able to cope with and tackle climate change. By 
improving the liveability of local neighbourhoods and creating healthier streets that 
are co-designed with communities, residents will benefit from a smarter, cleaner, 
better-connected and forward-looking transport system, all designed to make 
Nottingham a better place to live, work, play and invest. To support this, the Council 
has secured over £3.3 million of external grant funding from the DfT and via the 
sustainable transport charity, Sustrans. This capital funding to be spent on the 
delivery of high-quality infrastructure conforming to the latest design standards along 
the St Ann’s Well Road corridor; Lincoln Street, Basford; and the Beechdale Road / 
Ring Road junction, which will enable and encourage more walking and cycling 
journeys. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not accept the DfT funding: the Council was offered an opportunity to bid for 
funding and has worked with the DfT to agree a scheme. The scheme put forward 
has support from an initial public consultation and it forms part of the strategic cycle 
network identified for improvement. The Council has a strong reputation for transport 
scheme delivery and by entering into this agreement it will open up further 
opportunities for funding, as indicated in the grant letter. Not accepting the grant 
would put future funding to deliver cycling and walking schemes at risk, so this option 
is rejected. 
 
To not accept the Sustrans funding: the Council has two schemes that form part of 
the strategic cycle network, where one is ready to construct with the funding that has 
been offered and the other is in the process of being designed. Not accepting the 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

7 

funding would mean that investment would need to be sought from an alternative 
source to implement the scheme, or the scheme does not go ahead. This would 
damage the Council’s reputation for delivery with Sustrans and risk losing potential 
funding opportunities from it in the future, so this option is rejected. 
 
18  Enhanced Partnership Scheme for Buses and Receipt of Funding from 

the Zero Emission Bus Regional Areas Fund 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Parks presented a report on the 
funding received from the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Zero Emission Bus 
Regional Areas (ZEBRA) Fund for the delivery of electric buses, and the 
implementation of the Greater Nottingham Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme 
and Bus Service Improvement Plan. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) Nottingham’s bus network is a popular service that works well together with the 

tram system. The ZEBRA funding from the DfT will be used to deliver the 
modernisation and electrification of Nottingham City Transport’s Trent Bridge 
garage, and support the roll-out of 78 new electric buses, beginning the transition 
of the commercial bus network to zero emissions. This will contribute to the 
Council’s wider commitment of delivering a sustainable and effective active travel 
network for everyone, reducing car usage in the city. It will also help to achieve air 
quality objectives and reduce carbon dioxide emissions (in line with the Council’s 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 ambitions), while decreasing the noise and vibrations 
made by buses to ensure greener and healthier communities; 

 
(b) a Bus Service Improvement Plan is in the process of being developed. Alongside 

this, a Greater Nottingham Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme has been 
produced as a legal agreement between the Council and bus operators to set out 
and monitor standards of service, vehicle emissions and ticketing acceptance 
requirements, and to support the collective achievement of targets around 
improving the travel experience for passengers. The Scheme includes a 
Passenger Charter that outlines what all passengers can expect from bus 
services within the partnership area.  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to accept £15.2 million from the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Zero 

Emission Bus Regional Areas (ZEBRA) Fund; 
 
(2) to award Nottingham City Transport (NCT) the £15.2 million grant to deliver 

the project submitted to and approved by the DfT in the full business case, 
and to enter into a grant agreement with NCT to transfer the funding; 

 
(3) to approve the use of the Council’s Procurement resource to undertake or 

support NCT’s purchase of ZEBRA-funded electric buses and associated 
infrastructure, as deemed appropriate; 

 
(4) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Growth and City 

Development to implement the Greater Nottingham Enhanced Partnership 
Plan and Scheme for buses. 

 



Executive Board – 21.06.22 

8 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
Delivering high-quality, sustainable, green transport will enable Nottingham to 
become a resilient city that is able to cope with and tackle climate change. By 
improving the liveability of local neighbourhoods and creating healthier streets that 
are co-designed with communities, residents will benefit from a smarter, cleaner, 
better-connected and forward-looking transport system, all designed to make 
Nottingham a better place to live, work, play and invest. To support this, the delivery 
of ZEBRA, the Bus Service Improvement Plan and the Greater Nottingham 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme are critical strands in achieving the 
Council’s Carbon Neutral 2028 ambitions, ‘Keeping Nottingham Moving’ and 
supporting the recovery of the bus network following the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not accept the ZEBRA grant award and not implementing the Greater Nottingham 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme: this option is rejected as the funding 
awards are critical to improving and decarbonising bus infrastructure locally whilst 
supporting the recovery of the bus network following the Coronavirus pandemic. 
Failure to implement the Scheme would mean that the Council would no longer be 
eligible for discretionary bus funding, going forward. 


